O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

N D D D NN N N N = = = = e e e
N O U &AW O VW 0N Y BTN = O

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law.
Act 224 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas .
89th General Assembly A Blll

Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 1232

By: Representatives Copenhaver, Catlett

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REQUIRE ALL PASSENGER VEHICLES NOT OPERATED
FOR HIRE TO COMPLY WITH CHILD SAFETY RESTRAINT LAWS;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO REQUIRE ALL PASSENGER VEHICLES NOT
OPERATED FOR HIRE TO COMPLY WITH CHILD
SAFETY RESTRAINT LAWS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-34-104(a), concerning requirements for

providing child passenger restraints, is amended to read as follows:

streety or highway of this state While operating a motor vehicle on a public

road, street, or highway of this state, a driver who transports a child under

fifteen (15) years of age in a passenger automobile, van, or pickup truck,

other than one operated for hire, shall provide for the protection of the

child by properly placing, maintaining, and securing the child in a child
passenger restraint system properly secured to the vehicle and meeting
applicable federal motor vehicle safety standards in effect on January 1,

1995.

APPROVED: 03/01/2013

A



	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

