Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 224 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1232	
4				
5	By: Representatives Copenha	iver, Catlett		
6				
7		For An Act To Be Entitled		
8		AN ACT TO REQUIRE ALL PASSENGER VEHICLES NOT OPERATED		
9	FOR HIRE T	FOR HIRE TO COMPLY WITH CHILD SAFETY RESTRAINT LAWS;		
10	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
11				
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	TO REQUIRE ALL PASSENGER VEHICLES NOT			
15	OPERATED FOR HIRE TO COMPLY WITH CHILD			
16	SAFE	TY RESTRAINT LAWS.		
17				
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 27-34-104(a), concerning r	requirements for	
22	providing child passenger restraints, is amended to read as follows:			
23	(a) Every driver who transports a child under fifteen (15) years of			
24	age in a passenger aut	tomobile, van, or pickup truck, other t	than one (1)	
25	operated for hire, which is registered in this or any other state, shall			
26	provide while the moto	or vehicle is in motion and operated or	a public road,	
27	street, or highway of	this state While operating a motor ve	ehicle on a public	
28	road, street, or highway of this state, a driver who transports a child under			
29	fifteen (15) years of	age in a passenger automobile, van, or	r pickup truck,	
30	other than one operated for hire, shall provide for the protection of the			
31	child by properly placing, maintaining, and securing the child in a child			
32	passenger restraint system properly secured to the vehicle and meeting			
33	applicable federal mot	tor vehicle safety standards in effect	on January 1,	
34	1995.			
35				
36		APPROVED. 03/01/2013		

01-30-2013 16:52:17 GAR082